Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting Iin a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 "
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00752503

Name of Company

Byfleet Solna Limited (formerly Andrews-Weatherfoll Limited)
1/We Michael Wilham Young Nigel John Hamuiiton-Smith
Trident House Trndent House
42-48 Victona Street 42-48 Victona Street
St Albans St Albans
Hertfordshire AL13HZ
AL1 3HZ

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-held onisummoned for 27 February 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the.same
was-gone-aseordingly/ ne quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 27 February 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at FRP Adwvisory
2nd Floor, Trident House,, St Albans, Herts AL1 3HZ

The winding up covers the period from 19 May 2010 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any reseclutions passed) was as follows

That the Joint Liquidators be granted their release

Signed Date 27 February 2014

7
~—7

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

FRP Adwisory LLP
Trnident House
42-48 Victona Street
St Albans
Hertfordshire

e L

01/03/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE




Byfleet Solna Limited (formerly Andrews-Weatherfoil Limited)

' ‘ (In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 19 May 2010 To 27 February 2014

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 12,828 68
Bank Interest Gross 4,407 97
Bank Interest Net of Tax 99223
Transfered from Administration 841,27309
859,501 87
COST OF REALISATIONS
Jomnt Liguidators' Remuneration 119,61300
Joint Liguidators' Disbursements 8712
Legal Fees (1) 17,193 50
Corporatton Tax 1,236 98
Storage Costs 3373
Statutory Advertising 24480
{138,409 13)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 721,092 84
— T {721,092 84)
NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
el
| 7 Michael William Young
Jaint Liquidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 27 February 2014 12 48




BYFLEET SOLNA LIMITED (FORMERLY ANDREWS-WEATHERFOIL LIMITED) (IN LIQUIDATION)
("the Company”)

LIQUIDATORS' FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO BE PRESENTED TO
THE FINAL MEETINGS OF THE COMPANY AND ITS CREDITORS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1  Following my appointment as Liguidator of the above Company on 19 May 2010 I report on the
progress of the liquidation for the period 19 May 2013 to 27 February 2014 (“the peniod”), in
accordance with Rule 4,126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I attach
Appendix A- Recelpts and payments account
Appendix B — Detalls of my firm’s time costs and disbursements including charge out rates
Appendix C — A Statement of expenses

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

21 1 attach for your information a copy of a recently prepared receipts and payments detailing both
transactions for the period, and also since my appointment as Liquidator,

3. WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE LIQUIDATORS DURING THE PERIOD
Book Debt

31 The Company was owed £28,508 from WE Chivers and Sons Limited (“"WECSL") which was placed into
liguidation in 1986, Dividends from the liquidators of WECSL totalling 55p in the pound were received
by the Company pnior to it being placed into administration. The liguidators of WECSL have indicated
for some time that they will pay a dividend of the remaining 45p in the pound once they were able to
overcome a number of legal obstacles to the finahsation of the WECSL lquidation. The Company’'s
hquidators were considering an assignment of the claim against WECSL to the its sole creditor (see
5 2), However shortly before the drafting of this report, £12,828 60, being a distribution to creditors
of the remaining 45 pence in the pound was received from WECSL’s liquidators.

Industrial Injury Claims by Former Employees

32 The hgudators have continued to receive industrial injury claims from solicitors acting for former
employees of the Company and have forwarded them to the appropnate insurer to be dealt with.

Notice of Intended Dividend

3.3 On 22 November 2013, Notice of Intended Dividend was circulated to all those parties who had
previously given notice of an industrial injury claim against the Company, despite the fact that it 1s
anticpated that all such parties would have had had their claims settled by either the Company's
insurers or the Financial Services Compensation Scheme ("FSCS”). I can confirm no clams on the
funds to be distributed to unsecured creditors were received

4. INVESTIGATIONS

41 Further to my previous report, no further investigations or actions have been required in the penod.

CVL 65 2




5'

51

5.2

5.3

54

61

6.2

7.1

7.2

73

CVL 65

CREDITORS

Secured and Preferential Claims

‘There are no secured or preferential claims In this matter,
Unsecured Claims

I have received and agree a sole claim from Financial Services Compensation Scheme ("FSCS") in the
sum of £1,221,222,

A first and final dividend of 59 pence in the pound was paid to the FSCS on the same date as this
report

Pursuant to rule 11.7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 no further dividend will be declared to unsecured
creditors as the funds realised were distributed, used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
administration

PRESCRIBED PART

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescribed part 1s an element of net realisations due
to the floating charge holder which 15 made available for unsecured creditors (subject to the floating
charge post-dating 15 September 2003).

As there is no floating charge the prescribed part does not apply in this instance.
LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION, DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES

Turning to my own costs in this matter, my remuneration as Liquidator is based on computerised
records of zll time spent on the administration of this case Matters dealt with during the assignment
are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience
required. Time Is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units, Charge-out rates are based on
individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly
charged to the estate unless deafing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates
are reviewed at least annually, detalls of FRP Adwisory LLP charge out rates are attached together
with a breakdown of our time costs and dlsbursements incurred during the pernod of this report in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

You may recall that I was authorised to draw fees on a time cost basis, 1 have drawn fees of £119,613
exclusive of VAT,

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf of
the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for
business travel, which is directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the
HMRC approved mileage rate prevaling at the time the mileage was ncurred. Detalls of
disbursements incurred during the period of this report are attached.



7.4 I attach at Appendix C a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period Creditors
have a right to request further information from the Liquidator under Rule 4.49E of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Liguidator’s remuneration and expenses which
are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. {For ease of
reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as set out in Appendix C only).
Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which can be located using
the following link http://www frpadvisory com/fees-quide html and select the one for liquidations.
Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request. Please note there are
ttme limits for requesting information of 21 days of recelpt of the progress report for reguesting
further information and 8 weeks from recaiving this report for a Court application that the
remuneration or expenses are excessive

Dated 19 December 2013

Micha oung
Joint Liguidator

Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation & Skills

CVL 65 2




BYFLEET SOLNA LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

APPENDIX A

Statement of
Affairs

From 19/05/2013
to 27/02/2014

From 19/05/2010
to 27/02/2014

ASSET REALISATIONS

Book Debts

Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest Net

Transfer from Administration

COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liguidators' Remuneration
Joint Liguidators' Disbursements
Legal Fees

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Unsecured Creditors

REPRESENTED BY

Bank 1 Current

12,828 68 12,828.68
771 27 4,407 97
378 8 992.23

NIL 841,273 09
13,978 75 859,501 7
25,538 50 119,613.00
24 18 87 12
2,754 50 17,193 50
399 64 1,236.98
NIL 3373

169 20 244 80

(28,886 02)

721,092 84

(138,409 13)

721,092 84

(721,092 84)

(721,092 84)

{736,000.11)

0.00

NIL

NIL




E€L0Z/ZLI6] pajungd

PNV SEM 3502 a3 3wy 3 1@ Sugeaasd
0 JYWH 3yt 18 padiep = deapy

iozg0r  joegor T Josgos . ______woddag)
8l vz €0 PUEID SLese [ sigee | loszog 7 |eueiSseid i)
st T Keuoneis jssrsez __ lssysze iﬁ@ﬁ T T sefeuew;
958 obejsod 156642 lsersie 1005-00€ : Jaupeg
Fanjea Mm.noN Angyst .NﬁDN._::_. 8T _.n.nON 13QWaAcN T _ - Flﬂﬂmh-mn
£10Z J9qWedaq 6} 01 £10Z AEW 61 e 7 TwT "7 seesino aBieyp du4d
pouad ayl 1oy SJUBWASINGSI]
Z5 B6Z 00 9¥8'L2 21 g2 g2l 00 9t $6°61 SJNOH jejo)
goosz T ooseLy Y SR ogupo Mopms
Dol - 00 Ew.ﬁ ' au o .M}w.;mhe_uexoﬂ
gpesiEoy Jessy

m.:.um Buieda] 61 01 €102 ABW 61 POLIBG Jy) Joj padieyd all |
{uonepinby ug} papwi eujog Jeepig

10d2 1502 pouad - Hoday 6 JIS dud




BYFLEET SOLNA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 19 DECEMBER 2013

Expenses for the

period ended 19
Expenses December 2013
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 25,539]
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements 24
Legal Fees 2,755
Corporaticn Tax 400
Statutory Advertising 169

28,88




Rule 8 1

* Insert the name
of the company

Notes to help completion
of the farm

Please glve full name
and address for
communication

Please nsert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the “chairman of
the meebing” (See note
below) If you wish to
prowvide for altemative
proxy-holders in the
drcumstances that your first
chotwce 15 unable to attend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
is only to vote as directed

1 e he has no discrehon

*Please delete as
appropnate

Any other resolubions which
the proxy-holder 15 to
propose ar vote in favour of
or against should be set out
in numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room
Is required please use a
separate sheet to be
attached to this form

This form must be signed

Cnly to be completed if the
creditor/shareholder has not
signed In person

CVL67
Record Book Y

Insolvency Act 1986
Form 8 5

Proxy (Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

BYFLEET SOLNA LIMITED (FORMERLY ANDREWS-WEATHERFOIL LIMITED)
(IN LIQUIDATION)

And
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of crediter/shareholder

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

3

1 appont the above person to be my/the creditor's/shareholder's proxy-holder at the meeting
of creditors/shareholders to be held on 27 February 2014, or at any adjournment of that

meeting. The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below [and n respect of any -

resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn at his/her discretion].
Voting instructions for resolutions

1. That the Joint Liquidators be granted ther release ACCEPT/ REJECT*

Signature
Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Posinon with creditor/shareholder or relattonship to creditor/shareholder or other aythority for
signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder-he will gither be:

the joint liquidator or an experienced member of his staff.

Issue 2 07/01QP
Y10 of Y21 {CVL)




